

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION SIXTEEN**

AIRGAS USA, LLC

Employer,

and

Case No. 16-RC-262896

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 745**

Petitioner.

**PETITIONER'S RESPONSE TO AIRGAS USA, LLC'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF
THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S DECISION AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION**

LYON, GORSKY & GILBERT, L.L.P.

12001 N. Central Expressway

Suite 650

Dallas, Texas 75243

Phone: (214) 965-0090

Fax: (214) 965-0097

David K. Watsky

State Bar Number 20932600

ATTORNEY FOR TEAMSTERS

LOCAL UNION 745

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF ISSUE AT THE REPRESENTATION HEARING	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Company	2
B. Drivers Hold Unique and Distinct Job Duties and Generally Report to Unique and Distinct Management	2
C. Lab Techs Have Either No or Severely Limited Interactions With Drivers and Have Vastly Different Job Tasks and Responsibilities	6
D. The Facilities in Dallas and Fort Worth are Primarily Separate And Distinct From the Grand Prairie Facility	7
E. Compensation of Drivers is Different From Compensation For the Other Hourly Employees	7
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	8
A. The Employer’s Request for Review	8
B. Applicable Law and Grounds for Requests for Review	8
C. The Employer’s Request for Review is Limited Based Upon The Grounds Alleged in its Request for Review	9
D. Applicable Law and Standards Regarding Appropriateness of the Petitioned-For Unit	9
E. Airbags Stipulated That the Petitioned-For Unit of Drivers at The Grand Prairie Facility is an Appropriate Unit, Which Should End This Entire Proceeding	11
F. The Board’s Recent Holdings Essentially Revert Back to the Applicable Law Before Specialty Healthcare	12

G. Application of Community of Interest Standards	14
1. Shared Interest Within the Petitioned-For Unit	14
2. Shared Interest (or More Accurately, Lack Thereof) of Petitioned-For Unit Employees and Excluded Employees.....	15
a. Basic Function	15
b. Hours of Work	15
c. Equipment	16
d. Qualifications & Licensing	16
e. Regulation	17
f. Pay and Compensation	17
g. Supervision	17
h. Training	17
i. Other Differences	18
j. Petitioned-For Unit Request is Another Factor Weighing in Favor of Denial of the Employer’s Arguments	19
3. The Employers Failed to Meet Its Burden of Showing That the Drivers Share a Community of Interest With Non-Driver Employees in This Case	19
4. Special Considerations of Facility and Industry Precedent Weigh Heavily in Favor of the Petitioned-For Unit of Drivers	20
H. The Employer’s Arguments Concerning the Need to Have a Multi-Location Unit Are Without Merit	22

1. The Employer’s Bid to Have a Multilocation Unit Must Fail Based on Losing the Community of Interest Part of the Case	22
2. Board Law on Multilocation Units	23
3. The Applicable Factors in the Instant Case Cannot Establish the Inappropriateness of the Single Grand Prairie Unit	24
a. Central Control Over Daily Operations and Labor Relations	24
b. Local Autonomy	24
c. Interchange of Employees	25
d. Work Conditions	26
e. Product Integration	27
f. Geographical Separation	27
4. The Employer Failed to Meet Its Burden of Showing That the Grand Prairie Single Facility Unit is Inappropriate in This Case	28
I. The Employer’s Request for Review of the Regional Director’s Direction of a Mail Ballot Election Should Be Denied	28
IV. CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alamo-Braun Beef Co.</i> , 128 NLRB 32 (1960).....	22
<i>Alamo Rent-A-Car</i> , 330 NLRB 897 (2000)	25-26
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	10
<i>Angelus Furnitures Mfg. Co.</i> , 192 NLRB 992 (1971)	24
<i>Bank of America</i> , 196 NLRB 591 (1972)	24
<i>Beechnut Foods Division</i> , 118 NLRB 123 (1957)	20
<i>Bowie Hall Trucking</i> , 290 NLRB 41 (1988)	25
<i>Budget Rent A Car Systems</i> , 337 NLRB 884 (2002)	25
<i>Cargill, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1114 (2001)	25
<i>Carter Camera Shops</i> , 130 NLRB 276 (1961)	25
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	11

<i>Courier Dispatch Group,</i> 311 NLRB 728 (1993)	25
<i>D & L Transportations,</i> 324 NLRB 160 (1997)	24
<i>Dixie Belle Mills, Inc.,</i> 139 NLRB 629 (1962)	27
<i>DTG Ops,</i> 357 NLRB No. 175 (2011)	21
<i>Dunbar Armored, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 186 F.3d 844 (1999)	11-12, 19
<i>Exemplar, Inc.,</i> 363 NLRB No. 157, (2016)	26
<i>First Security Service Corp.,</i> 329 NLRB 235 (1999)	26
<i>Frisch's Big Boy Ill-Mar, Inc.,</i> 147 NLRB 551 (1964)	23
<i>Glenside Lumber & Coal Co.,</i> 100 NLRB 1470 (1952)	21
<i>Globe Furniture Rentals,</i> 298 NLRB 288 (1990)	25
<i>Grand Union Co.,</i> 176 NLRB 230 (1969)	25
<i>Gray Drug Stores, Inc.,</i> 197 NLRB 924 (1972)	25

<i>Greenhorne & O’Mara, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 514 (1998)	23
<i>Hilander Foods</i> , 348 NLRB 1200 (2006)	23-25
<i>Home Depot USA</i> , 331 NLRB 1289 (2000)	20-21
<i>J & L Plate</i> , 310 NLRB 429 (1993)	23, 25, 27
<i>J. W. Mays, Inc.</i> , 147 NLRB 968 (1964)	24-25
<i>Kmart Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 174 F.3d 834 (7 th Cir. 1999)	11-12, 19
<i>Kendall College v. NLRB</i> , 570 F.2d 216 (7 th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Laboratory Corp. of America Holdings</i> , 341 NLRB 1079 (2004)	26
<i>Macy’s West Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 1222 (1999)	26
<i>Massachusetts Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 41 (1 st Cir. 2002)	24-25
<i>McCoy Co.</i> , 151 NLRB 383 (1965)	23
<i>Mc-Mor-Han Trucking Co.</i> , 166 NLRB 700 (1967)	20
<i>Nestle Dreyer’s Ice Cream Co. v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.3d 489 (4 th Cir. 2016)	12, 19
<i>New Britain Transportations Co.</i> ,	

330 NLRB 397 (1999)	24, 26
<i>NLRB v. American Printers & Lithographers,</i> 820 F.2d 878 (7 th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>NLRB v. C & D Foods,</i> 626 F.2d 578 (7 th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>NLRB v. Klochko Equipment Rental Co.,</i> 657 Fed. Appx. 441 (6 th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>NLRB v. Kostel Corp.,</i> 440 F.2d 347 (7 th Cir. 1971)	10-11
<i>NLRB v. Lake County Ass'n for the Retarded, Inc.</i> 128 F.3d 1181 (7 th Cir. 1997)	11, 19
<i>NLRB v. Local 404, Int'l B'hd of Teamsters, Chauffeurs,</i> <i>Warehouse & Helpers of Am., AFL-CIO,</i> 205 F.2d 99 (1 st Cir. 1953)	11
<i>NLRB v. Office Depot, Inc.,</i> 28 F. App'x 579 (7 th Cir. 2002)	12, 20
<i>Novato Disposal Services,</i> 328 NLRB 820 (1999)	26
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.,</i> 322 NLRB 723 (1996)	10
<i>Overnite Transportation. Co.,</i> 325 NLRB 612 (1998)	10
<i>Parsons Investment Co.,</i> 152 NLRB 192 (1965)	24
<i>PCC Structurals, Inc.,</i> 365 NLRN No. 160 (2017)	12-13

<i>Prince Telecom,</i> 347 NLRB 789 (2006)	26
<i>RB Associates,</i> 324 NLRB 874 (1997)	26
<i>R & D Trucking,</i> 327 NLRB 531 (1999)	25-26
<i>Red Lobster,</i> 300 NLRB 908 (1990)	25
<i>Riteway Motor Parts,</i> 115 NLRB 294 (1956)	22
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. NLRB,</i> 411 F.2d 356 (7 th Cir. 1969)(en banc)	10-11
<i>Smith Steel Workers v. A. O. Smith Corp.,</i> 420 F.2d 1 (7 th Cir. 1969)	11, 19
<i>Specialty Healthcare,</i> 357 NLRB 934 (2011)	12
<i>The Boeing Company,</i> 368 NLRB No. 67 (2019)	13, 20
<i>Thompson Ramo Wooldridge, Inc.,</i> 128 NLRB 236 (1960)	24
<i>Trane,</i> 339 NLRB 866 (2003)	25
<i>United Operations, Inc.,</i> 338 NLRB 123 (2002)	14
<i>Van Lear Equipment, Inc.,</i> 336 NLRB 1059 (2001)	25
<i>V.J. Elmore 5¢, 10¢ and \$1.00 Stores, Inc.,</i> 99 NLRB 1505 (1951)	26

V.I.M. Jeans,
271 NLRB 1408 (1984)25

W. F. Hall Printing Co. v. NLRB,
540 F.2D 873 (7th Cir. 1976)11

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

29 U.S.C. § 159(a)9

29 U.S.C. § 159(b)10

Rules and Regulation of the NLRB §102.67(d)8, 28

Rules and Regulation of the NLRB §102.67(d)(1)9

Rules and Regulation of the NLRB §102.67(d)(2)9

Rules and Regulation of the NLRB §102.67(d)(3)9, 28

Rules and Regulation of the NLRB §102.67(d)(4)9

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION SIXTEEN**

AIRGAS USA, LLC

Employer,

and

Case No. 16-RC-262896

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 745**

Petitioner.

**PETITIONER'S RESPONSE TO AIRGAS USA, LLC'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF
THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S DECISION AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION**

LYON, GORSKY & GILBERT, L.L.P.

12001 N. Central Expressway

Suite 650

Dallas, Texas 75243

Phone: (214) 965-0090

Fax: (214) 965-0097

David K. Watsky

State Bar Number 20932600

ATTORNEY FOR TEAMSTERS

LOCAL UNION 745

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION SIXTEEN**

AIRGAS USA, LLC

Employer,

and

Case No. 16-RC-262896

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 745**
